

JOSEPH ROBERT GIANNINI, ESQ.
12016 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 5
Los Angeles CA 90025
Phone 310 804 1814
Email holmes@lawyers-inc.com

Attorney for Plaintiff,

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

Lawyers For Fair Reciprocal Admission,

Plaintiff,

v.

United States, Attorney General Merrick
B. Garland, et. al.

Defendants,

Case: 22-cv-01221 PHX-MWM

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES;
DECLARATIONS, EXHIBITS
IN SUPPORT; REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT AND
EXPEDITED REVIEW**

**SEPARATE STATEMENT OF
MATERIAL FACTS FILED
CONCURRENTLY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES</u>	1
RECENT SUPREME COURT DECISIONS DIRECTLY ON POINT.....	1
STANDING.....	6
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	6
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. THE NONUNIFORM LOCAL RULE DELEGATION OF ARTICLE I LAW- MAKING POWER AND ARTICLE III COURT JUDICIAL DUTY TO STATE LICENSING OFFICIALS WITHOUT ANY STANDARD NULLIFIES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....	12
II. THE NONUNIFORM LOCAL RULES THAT ON THEIR FACE DO NOT PROVIDE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT TO STATE COURT RECORDS AND JUDGMENTS FOR LAWYERS LICENSED IN FORTY-NINE STATES ARE VOID	23
III. THE NONUNIFORM LOCAL RULES TRESPASS OUR PROFOUND NATIONAL COMMITMENT THAT DEBATE ON PUBLIC ISSUES SHOULD BE UNINHIBITED, ROBUST, AND WIDE OPEN.....	28
A. INTRODUCTION: HISTORY, TEXT, TRADITION	28
B. THE NONUNIFORM LOCAL RULES BORROWED FROM WILDLY DISPARATE STATE LICENSING STANDARDS ARE A PRIOR RESTRAINT.....	31
C. THE NONUNIFORM LOCAL RULES BORROWED FROM WILDLY DISPARATE STATE LICENSING STANDARDS TRESPASS THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT.....	34
D. THE DEATH AND BURIAL OF THE SO-CALLED <i>PROFESSIONAL SPEECH</i> DOCTRINE.....	35

E. *CONTENT DISCRIMINATION AND THE OTHER SIDE OF THE COIN NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE*36

F. THE UNITED STATES IS BARRED FROM ENGAGING IN VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION.....40

G. THE UNITED STATES IS BARRED FROM FAVORING ONE SPEAKER OVER ANOTHER.....41

H. THE LOCAL RULES MAKE THE RIGHT TO ASSOCIATION AND TO AVOID COMPELLED ASSOCIATION ILLEGAL..... 42

IV. CONCLUSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NINTH CIRCUIT WORD-VOLUME LIMITS.....43

PROOF OF SERVICE.....44

APPENDIX

Local Rules District of Arizona45

Local Rules Central District of California.....52

DECLARATIONS IN SUPPORT

1. W. PEYTON GEORGE, ESQ, on Behalf of Himself as an Individual and as a Director of Lawyers for Fair Reciprocal Admission.

Certificates of Good Standing

2. EVELYN De JESUS, as an Officer on Behalf of Lawyers for Fair Reciprocal Admission.

Certificates of Good Standing

3. JENNIFER LOW, ESQ., as a Member of Lawyers for Fair Reciprocal Admission.

Certificates of Good Standing

4. DECLARATION OF REBECCA D. WEIR, ESQ., AS AN INDIVIDUAL AND MEMBER OF LAWYERS FOR FAIR RECIPROCAL ADMISSION

Certificates of Good Standing

EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT

A. Reporter’s Commentary of Rules Enabling Act

B. Proof 100% Subjective Cal Bar Exam for Experienced Attorneys is not a valid or reliable test and it fails federal testing *Standards*

California Committee of Bar Examiner Reports showing grader Reliability less than .48

Declaration and Expert Witness Report of Nationally Recognized Testing Expert Phillip L. Ackerman, Ph.D.

Declaration of Nationally Recognized Testing Expert Gary H. McClelland

C. ABA Commission on Ethics 20-20 (2012)

D. Association of Professional Responsibility Recommendation for Removal of Geographic Borders

E. K. Anders, Ericsson, Ed.. *The Cambridge Handbook of Expertise and Expert Performance* (First Ed. 2006 Cambridge University Press. Kindle Edition), Chapter 2 “Two Approaches to the Study of Experts’ Characteristics”

F. Los Angeles Times Reports of California State Bar Association misconduct and judicial malfeasance that either stains or creates the appearance of partisanship bias when local Rules delegate federal judicial duties to state officials.

March 6, 2022 Vegas parties, celebrities and boozy lunches: How legal titan Tom Girardi seduced the State Bar.....1

June 10, 2022 State Bar admits ‘mistakes’ in handling complaints against ‘Real Housewives’ Tom Girardi.....19

July 13, 2022 His job was to police bad lawyers. He became Tom Girardi’s broker to L.A.’s rich, powerful.....22

August 4, 2022 Tom Girardi’s epic corruption exposes the secretive world of private judges.....33

August 9, 2022 Shocking’ Tom Girardi scandal shows need for legal reforms, California chief justice says.....54

August 31, 2022 A judge’s affair with Tom Girardi, a beachfront condo and a \$300,000 wire from his firm.....59

October 28, 2022 When it comes to crooked colleagues, California lawyers can remain silent.....63

November 21, 2022 FBI official files recusal in Girardi probe [Mother secretary for Tom Girardi.... “she continued receiving hundreds of thousands of dollars from the legal legend.].....68

December 17, 2022 Black men get brunt of State Bar’s discipline [“There is not just one Girardi,” Fellmeth said, adding, “They got 50 who worry the hell out of me.”].....71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544, 556. (KENNEDY dissenting).....31

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague 449 US 302, 322 (1981).....23,24

AMERICAN SOC. FOR TESTING v. Public. Resource. Org, 896 F. 3d 437
(D.C. Cir. 2018).....8

Baker v. General Motors Corp., 522 US 222, 231 (1998).....24-26

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U. S. 58, 70 (1963).....32

Bates v. Little Rock, 361 U. S. 516.42

Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Ct., 17 Cal. 4th 119, 130
(1998).21

CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315, 1317 (1994).....32

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)passim

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264, 415-416 (1821).20,21

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....32

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)38

Georgia v. Public. Resource. Org, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....8

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1, (2010)passim

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).36,42

King v. Governor of New Jersey, 767 F.3d 216, 232 (C.A.3 2014)3

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co, 486 U.S. 750, 763 (1988).....40

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 US 533 (2001).....35

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark, 143 U. S. 649, 692 (1892).....13

Matal v. Tam, 137 S.Ct. 1744, 1766 (2017)40

McCullough v. Maryland, 17 US 316 (1819)21

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 559 U.S. 229, 250, 130 S.Ct. 1324, 176 L.Ed.2d 79 (2010).....4

Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co., 296 U.S. 268, 277, 56 S.Ct. 229, 80 L.Ed. 220 (1935).....25

MINE WORKERS v. ILLINOIS BAR ASSN., 389 U.S. 217 (1967)42

Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield, 708 F.3d 560, 568-570 (C.A.4 2013).....3

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U. S. 44942

NAACP v. Button, 371 US 415, 453 (1963).42

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U. S. 697 (1931).....32

Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart, 427 US 539, 557 (1976).....31,32

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U. S., 254, 27040

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 US 713 (1971)32

NIFLA v. Becerra, 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....passim

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission, 135 S. Ct. 1101, 1114 (2015).21

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn., 436 U.S. 447, 455-456, 98 S.Ct. 1912, 56 L.Ed.2d 444 (1978).....4,5

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U. S. 415, 419 (1971).....32

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208, 1227-1229 (C.A.9 2014)3

Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries,

Inc., 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....34

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)36,37

SIEGEL v. FITZGERALD, No. 21–44, Decided June 6, 2022passim

Students For Fair Admission v. Harvard, ___ U.S. ___(2022) 20-1199passim

Theard v. United States, 354 U.S. 278, 280 (1956).....21

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U. S. 516.....42

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 US 622, 664 (1994).34

U.S. v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)30,31

United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2103).....22

VL v. EL, 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016),.....25

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 US 624, 638 (1943).....28

WEST VIRGINIA v. EPA, No. 20–1530, Decided 6-3 on June 30, 2022.....13,14

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U. S. 433, ___, 135 S.Ct. 1656, 1665 (2015)...35

Winterrowd v. American Gen. Annuity Ins. Co. 556 F.3d 815, 820 (9th Cir. 2009)..21

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626, 651, 105 S.Ct. 2265, 85 L.Ed.2d 652 (1985).....4

Constitution

Preamble 13,28

Article I § 8passim

Article I § 1020

Article IIIpassim

First Amendment.....passim

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §500 (b).....27

28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(4)passim

28 U.S.C. § 530.27,39,41

28 U.S.C. § 165412

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....passim

28 U.S. Code § 2072 (b).....passim

Federal Rules

34 CFR 668.148(a)(2)(iv).....8

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 222

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 46.....passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 1.....passim

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 83(a).....passim

Federal Rules of Evidence 700 series.....8,10

Federalist Paper 11.....14

Federalist Paper 8022

Report and Tentative Recommendations of the Committee to Practice in the Federal Courts in the Judicial Conference of the United States. 79 F.R.D. 187, 196.....8

Supreme Court Rule 5.....passim

Local Rules

Arizona District Court Local Rules.....passim

California District Court Local Rules.....passim

State Rules of Court

Arizona Supreme Court Rule 34(f).....7

Cal Bus. & Prof. Code § 6062.....6

Miscellaneous

Geoff Norman, “So What Does Guessing the Right Answer Out of Four Have to Do With Competence Anyway?” *The Bar Examiner*, p. 21 (Nov 2008).....9

K. Anders Ericsson, Ed., *The Cambridge Handbook of Expertise and Expert Performance* (Cambridge University Press 2006).....11,12

Neil M. GORSUCH, "Bridging the Affordability Gap: It's Time to Think Outside the Box," 45 Wyoming Lawyer 16 (Apr. 2022).....7

Robert H. JACKSON, *Full Faith and Credit: The Lawyer’s Clause of the Constitution*, 45 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1945).....24.

Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing, (2014), published by the American Educational Research Association, American Psychological Association, and the National Council on Measurement in Education ..passim

Stephen P. Klein, “What Do Test Scores in Texas Tell Us?” (Published 2000 by RAND).....9,10

Susan M. Case, “Licensure In My Ideal World,” *The Bar Examiner*, p. 27 November 2005.....9
